Supplement to

CAPTAIN BENJAMIN MERRILL
AND THE
MERRILL FAMILY OF NORTH CAROLINA

Wiliiam Ernest Merrill

1951






CORRECTIONS

Please maie these corrections

Page 6 = last line = between 1751 and 1756

Page 11 - par. 4, first line = of a little town

Page 13 = line 7 - October 17, 1784

Page 21 - par. 1 - William Merrill's wife wes
Mary Cornell

FPage 45 = par, 2, last line - Miss Christine
Davidson Brown

Page 53 - Richard (1-1) Merrili, 4. 1727

Page 53 = {4=1) William, m. Mary Cornell

Page 54 = Daniel (5=2) Merrill's wife was dau.
‘of Henry Lvtle (See page of this
section for more data on this family)

Page 55 = {6-37) change “a daughter® to
Elizabeth

Page 60 = {8-68) Hattie Neal

Page 62 = (7-22) s, Eli 16-6) Merrill

Page 65 = (9-50) Léon E., m. Thelmz Wilson
(9-51) R, Vernon, m. Grace orow

Page 66 -~ {8=79) should be (9-79)

Page 73 - (10=56)Lella Malee







ADDITIONS

Please make these additions:

‘Page 59 - Silas Newton (7-=54) Merrill, m,
Frances Livingston |
8=44 May, m. Sherman Crawford
8=45 Flora; m. Rev, D, C. Slagle
8=46 Julia, m. P. J. Woodfin
8=47 Emily, m. Rev. J. Turher Bird

Page 65 -~ (8<10) Martha E. Arsula Lindsey,

d. Sept. 26, 1942

9=41, m. George (9-234) Merrill

8=13;, Florida Galloway, d. Oct. 1, 1946

9-47, d, Feb. 7, 1944

9-52, m, Rhuemma Shi

 8-26 Rachel I, (9=34) Merrill, d. july 24,
1949

9=565, m. Marjorie Hamilton

9-66; d. July 2, 1946

9=70, m. Opha Henderson






Supplemental Records



SUPPLEMENTAL REGGA S

Wilson (7-80) Merrill, b, Jan. 8, 1822, s,
Azariah (6«33) Merrill m, Mary Ann Elizabeth
Owen

8=213 Alexander

8=214 Mary Elizabeth, m. Hinkle

Wilson (7-8C° Merrill, b. Jan. 8, 1822, s.
Azarizh (6-33) Merrill, m., Elizabeth Snyder
8=215 Wesley
8-216 Philip (in Kansas)
8=217 Grant (in Marshfield, Mo.)
&=218 Dora

Riley A. (9-65) Merrill, b. Sept. 26, 1895, 3,
Benjamin Perry (8-26) Merrill, m. Jume 14, 1940
Marjorie Helen Hamilton, b, Aprﬂ. 11 1914 r.
Brevard, N. C. |
10«356 Charles Riley, b. Oct. 30, 1946

David F. (9-68) Merrill, b, Oct. 27, 1502, s.

Benjamin Perry {8<26) Merr:.]l m. Nove 26 1931

Ruth Acker; b. Oct. 24, 1906, r. Easley, So C.
10-357 Nancy Ruth, be April 12, 1936

Willian Ernest (9-70) Merrill, b. Feb. 28, 1906,
s. Benjamin Perry {8=26) Merrill; m. April 4,
1941, Opha Henderson, b. Febe 26 1906 r.
Radford Va,
10=358 Benjamin Perr'y b. March 15, 1944
10=359 Dan Henderson, b, July 22, 1946

04



Mrs. Charles E. Denton of Shelby, Miss.
and Mr. Lot A. Merrill of 15324 Evergreen Road,
Detroit 23, Mich. contributed the data for
this section,

Richard (1-1) Merrill, b. about 1642 in Var-
wickshire, England, d. May 12, 1727, m. Sarah
(Susannsh) Wells, b, about 1649 in Warwickshire,
d. Octeober 21, 1722, r. Staten Island, N, Y..
(Settled here about 1675) -

2-1 William, b. 1675-80, m. Grace

2-2 Richard, b. July 6, 1682, m. Else

(Elsie) Dorlandt

2=-3 Themas; b. 1689, m. Jenne Gewan

2-4 Philip, b, 1678, m. Elsie Bakker

2=5 John, b. 1685, m, Charity Simson

2=6 Charity

2=-7 Susana

2-8 Elizabeth, m, William McLean

Richard (2-2) Merrill; b, July 6, 1682 Richmond
County, Staten Island, N. Y., d. Sept. 6, 1760,
s. Richard (1“1) Mﬂl"mo Jmc 13, 1707,
Elsie Dorlandt, b. May 10, 1677, 4. Feb. 20,
1761, dau., Lambert Janse and Hermira (Peters)
Dorlandt of Staten Island. r. Staten Island,
N. Y.
3-4 Elsie, bpt. April 1, 1708, m. Matthew
Decker - |
3=5 Richard; b, Sept. 22, 1709, d. in infancy
3=-6 Richard, b. Jan, 31, 1712 or 1715, m,
Eve Bennett '
3-7 Lambert, bpt. Jan. 1, 1721
3-8 Susannah, bpt. Sept. 13, 1724

Thomas (2-3) Merrill, b. 1689, d. ca. Jan. 12,
1773, s. Richard  (1-1) Merrill, m. Jenne Gewan
r. Staten Island, N, Y.

- 3=9 Thomas, b. April 19, 1732, m. Eva Jones
3-10 Annatie, bap. 1736 den 31°B October
3-11 Margareta, bap. 1757/8 den 1°R® january
3<12 John
3-13 Richard o5



Philip (2-4) Merrill, b. 1678,-d. April 18,
1739, s. Richard (lal) Merrill m, Elsie
Bakiker (calied Eligabeth in Phillp's will),
3-14 Catherine (twin) ; bapt. July 4, 1725
3-15 Susanna {twin), . pt: July 4, 1725
3-16 Philip, bap. Feb., 24, 1726/7
3=17 Nicholas, bap. Nov: 10 (24), 1728
3=18 Mary, bap. Jan. 17, 1730, "Mary Merriil
of Staten Island and Nathaniel Lockermans
of New York were married Jume. 15, 1748.%
3=19 Elizabeth, bap. April 8, 1733
3-20 Neltje (Comeha), bap. "March 9, 1734/5

Joka- (2-5) Merrill,-b. 1685, d; ca. July 25,
1730, s, Richard—(lel) Merrill ‘m, Charity
Simsoza {(brother - Aerte Simson r. Staten
Island, N. ¥,

3-21 John -

3=22 Susanitzh

3=23 Catharine

3=24 Anne

3=25 Charlette

Richard- (3=6) Merrill b. Jan. 31, 1715; d.
Dec, 19, 1797, s. Ri Richard (2-2) Merrill -
Sept. 10, 1737, Eve Bennett (of Bergen, N. J.)
b, Jan. 31, 1714, 4, -, Te Staten Island,

4=5 Lambert s bo Oct. 3, 1741, m. Tabitha

-~ Durham

4=56 Richard

4237 Annatje (Anna), ba.pt:e Apr. 19, 1743

4=8 John
4=9 Elgie

Thomas (3<9) Merrill, b. April 19, 1732, d.
May 12, 1798, s. Thomas (2-3) Merrill, m,
Eva- Jones, Te Montgmnery, Ne ¥,

4=10 john -

4=11 Thomas, bap. Aug, 26, 1759

4=12 Matthew
4<13 Anneatye (Anna) Bap. Oct. 31, 1756



Lambert {4-5} Merrill, b, Oct. ~, 1i%4i, *aemeer
of Comu Lteeof Saiety "{..chmond Ceunth He Yo,
Dec. 3,°1775, s. Richard (3=6) Merrill =,

Nov. 29; 1763 Tabitha Dunham, b. Sept. 3,
1737, d. Jan. 28 1778, dau. Jona.than and

negiah (Fitz Randolph) Dtmham, r. Staten Island,
New York

5=13 Richard, b. July 9, 1765

5=14 Elsie, b. Nov. 4, 1768, m;, Jok=z Hillyer
5=15 Tabitha, b. Feb. 18 1770, m. Capt.

—  John W, Blake a

5<=16 Abra-ham., b. Algo 19'1771, m. Mary Love
5=17 Jonathan, b. May 24, 1774

b Taes ek e ede GO o dID GO e e oo oo ot

“The follewing data was given’ oF Mr. Ao L.
Hill, II58 Hilyerd Street, Eugene. Oregnn: Mz.
J. H. Alexander;, Selmer, Tenn: and Miss Doris
Brown, Portland, Oregon.

Daniel (5-2) Merrill, b, May 17, 1755, d. March
11, 1844, s. William (4-1) Merrill, n. July 16,
1783 Elizabeth Lytle, b, 1763, d, 1810, dau. of
Her):ry Lytle, r. Randolph Co., N. C. (See page
54 - -

6=16 Lytle, b, May 25, 1784, m. Polly Jones

6=-17 Mary, b. Jan., 31; 1786

6-18 Martha; b. Aug., 10, 1789

6-19 Roasana, b. July 9, 1793

6=19a Zaza, b. May 23, 1795 (hved in

Osage Co., Mo.)
6=19b Jesse, b, May 4, 1797, m. mrthe. Pugh

Jesse (6=19b) Merrill, b, May 4, 1797, d.- Sept.
29, 1866, s. Daniel (5«=2) Merr.u.l m. May, 1818
mrtha Pugh b. Nov. 25, 1798, d, I«hrch 31 1881
dau. Jacob and Ester (McDaniel) Pugh, r.
Randolph Co., N. C.p McNairy Co,, Tenn.
7‘117 Ehzabeth bo NCo 4 1819, do Febe 18
1881, m. Hanks Nevil Hill

97



7=-118 Jane, b, Dec. 2%, 1822, m. 1. Henry
Burrow 2. Robert Young

7-119 Mary, b, d, May 7, 1884, m.
Carrcll Hailey

7=-120 Louise, b, March 3, 1823, d. May 20,
1891, m. Winslow Sidney Alexander

7-121 Malissia, b, d, June 20, 1905,
m. Rev. Reuben Swain
73122 Elm [} b¢ do Sept. 1896 m¢

Willis H. Carothers -
7=123 George A., b, May 23, 1835, m. Eliza
Jane Berry

Ceorge A, (7=123) Merrill, b. Hay 23, 1835, d.
Aug. 8, 1887, s. Jesse (6=19b) Merri.l m, Jan.
22, 1858 Eliza. Jane Berry, b, Oct, 21, 1834

d. March 17, 1898, r, McNairy Co., Tenn.

8-188 Luther, b, M. Meliie Gurley
8-189 Leonidas, b, m, Georgia Lockey
8=190 Martha, -

8<191 Grant, be (r. Chickasha, Okla.)
8=192 Robert, b. {r. Corinth, Miss,)
8-193 Mollie, b, (. " ®* )

Luther (8-188) Merrill, d. April 4, 1912, s,
Ceorge A, (7-123) Merrill, m., July 29, 1895
Mollie V. Gurley, r.

0293 Paul

9-294 George

9-295 Alma

9-296 Arthur

9-297 Ida

9-298 Noona m, Talley

Leonades (8<204) Merrill, - d. Oct, 12, 1903, s.
George A, (7-123) Merrill m. March 8, 1885
Georgia Ann Lockey, r.

9-299 Lula, m, Cassety

9-300 Nettie, m, Lachey

9-301 Bonnie, m, James

9-302 Leona

98



Mrs. Daisy Ray of Jacksonville, Mo, gave
this data.

John (6=36) Merrill  See P, 58 Merrill Book

7-99 Henry, b. Aug. 14, 1800

7-100 Elizabeth, b, Aug., 20, 1802

7-101 John, b, March 22, 1805

7-102 William, b, March 22, 1805

7=103 Rawleigh, b. May 12, 1807

7-104 Joanna, b. Jan. 16, 1810, m,
Hedgeman Merrifield

7"'105 E\Iphemia, bo OCto’14, 1812

7“’"’106 Jemim—’ be Atga 6’ 1814

7-107 Andrew, b, March 27, 1817, m, 1. Julia
Davis 2, Susan Miles

7-108 Charlotte, b. Feb, 28, 1819

7-109 Stephen, b. Jan., 7, 1823, m. Mary Davis

7-=110 John, b, April 26, 1826

Andrew (7-107) Merrill, b, March 27, 1817, d,
1869, s. John (6-36) Merr111 m, Julm favis,
b, d. 1857, dau. of
T, Morganstown, W, Va,, Louisvﬂle, Ky., and
Macon COe’ Mo,
8-=194 Virginia, b. Dec., 3 1846, m. J. K. Cox
8-195 Ella, b, 1848, m, Willm Abbott
2. Ceorge Glifton 3. Noah Dix
8=196 John Bowers, b, Jume 21, 1852, m,
Drucilla Frances Van Sickle

Andrew (7«107) Merrill, b, March 27, 1817, 4.
1869, s. John (6-=36) Merrill, second wife m,
Susan- Miles, b. Sept. 15, 1839 (born in Yancy-
ville, N. C.)

8-197 William T,, b, Aug. 16, 1865, m. Harriet

8-198 Henry Tilford, b. April 13, 1868, m.

Bellgada |
8-199 Emma, b. m, William Graves

99



Stephen (7-109) Merrill, b. Jan, 7, 1823, s. John
(6-36) Merrill, m. Mary Davis, r. V. Va.

8=200 Will

8=201 Pink

Rawleigh (7-103) Merrill, b. s. John
(6=-36) Merrill, m, Nancy Davis, r. Missouri
and West Virginia

8-202 Alva

8-203 Sadie

John Bowers (8-196) Merrill, b. June 21, 1852,
d. April 15, 1929, s, Andrew (7-107) Merrﬂl
m, Sept, 1875 Drucilla Frances Van Sicile, b.
Nov. 19, 1855, d. April 19, 1880, dau. of -
Elizabeth and Andrew Van Sickle, r. Moberly,
ms3°wio
0=303 Daisy Dell, b, June 19, 1876, m.
Monta Ray -
9-304 John Lloyd, b. May 17, 1878, m,
Erma Curran
9-305 Maeretta, b. Jan. 1, 1880, m.
V. T, Vanskike

The data for the Gharles Merrill descerndents
was given by: Mr. C, W. Merrill, Brigham City,
Utah; Mr., Albert T. Merrill, 833 N. 2nd East,
Provo, Utah; Mrs. May M. Hatch, Box 74, Chine
Valley, Arig.; Mr. Vern C.-Merrill, Miam¢ , Arisz.,
Mrs. Ruth Merrill Poulsen, Duncan, Ariz.

Charles (7-15) Merrill, b, Oct. 13,1811, d.
Juiy 13, 1852, s, Eli- (6-6) Merrill, m,- Oct.
12, 1834 Sarah Finley, b. Feb. 18, 1819,
(Grayson Co., Ky.) d. Feb, 2, 1901 dau. of
~John and Mary Bozorth Fi.nley, r. Des Moines
and Council Point, Iowa; Farmington, Utah.

(Sarah Merriil nm'ried (June, 1854) Samuel B.
Bardy and had three children.)

100



8-204 Francis Marion, b. Feb. 18, 1837, m.
Adeline Marvin
8-205 Nancy, b. Nov. 8, 1838, m, Homer Cole
8-206 Sophia, b, Dec. 11, 1839, m. Judson Tolman
8-207 Orson, b, Feb., 2, 1841, m. Alice Pratt
8-208 John Finley, b, Oct., 21, 1843, m.
Mary E, Cole
8-209 Sarah,‘b. Nov. 5, 1845, d. O¢t. 8, 1847
8-210 Joseph, b, Sept. 22, 1847, m. Martha

| Compkins
8-211 Charles William, b, Nov, 27, 1849, m,

1, Melinda Hubbard 2. Mary Frances Adams
8-212 Mary Jane, b. Jany. 27, 1852, m,

William E. Cole

Orson (8"207) }hrrill, b. Feb. 2_, 1842’ d. Ap’ﬂ 12,
1907, s. Charles (7-15) Merrill, m. Dec. 28, 1878
Alice Pratt, b, Aug. 23, 1358; d. June 18, 1931,
William and Jane Hawley Pratt, r. Portage, Utah.

9-3006 Ellm_da, b. Jan. 5, 1880', d. Allg. 21, 1881
9307 Oi'son Pratt, b. Dec, 11, 1881, m. Fammy
| G, Stinger
0-308 Ruby Henryetta, b, Oct. 8, 1884, m,
- Thoemas M. Harris |
9-309 Elsie, b, April 27, 1887, m. Robert S,
- Ellis

0-310 William Benjamin, b, Sept. 25, 1889,
m, Klea Keddington

9-311 Parley Mh’, b. 8pte 19, 1892, M.
Maud Baird -

9-312 Louis Leroy, b, May 20, 1895, m, Leah
Morris

John Finley (8=208) Merrill, b. Oct., 21, 1843, d.
Sept. 19, 1931, s, Charles (7-15) Merrill, m.,
Mary Elizabeth Cole, b, Deec, 13, 1852, d. Feb, 23,
1930; r. Brigham City, Utah,

0-313 Sarah Basheba, b. Jan. 4, 1871, m.
Nephi Valentine

9-314 Charlotte Elizabeth, b. March 26, 1873,
m, Nels Christian Simonsen

9-315 John Francis, b. March 1, 1875, m. 1,
Jessie Muir (no ch:.].drens 2, Ida Hepworth
3, Alice Yatﬁsi



9-316 Charles William, b. March 17, 1877, m.
1. Mary Rees 2, Vera Layton
9=317 Alonzo, died as infant -
9-318 Amos Fenley, b. Oct. 23, 1880, m. Ella
leigh -
0-319 Melissa, b. June 18, 1883, m. Daniel
| Peterson | ‘
9-320 Eliza Malinda, b. Nov. 19, 188Z, m.
- Lorenzo Barker -
9=321 Clarence Eugene, b. May 11, 1888, m.
Mimnie Baty -
0-322 Ethel Isabell, b. Sept. 6, 1890, m.
) J'ﬂlius Me Stander
9-323 Orville Elliott, b. June 25, 1893, m.
Marjorie Enudson -
9-324 Marion C., b@ 1901, d. 1901

Charies William (8«-211) Merrill, b. Nov. 27,
1849, d; March 14, 1900, s. Charles (7-15)
Merrill, n. Dec. 27 1875 Mary Malinda
Hubb‘ard, b. Dec, 31, 1851, d, Dec. 15, 1938,
dau. of Charies and Mary Ann Bosworth Hubbard,
r. Council Point, Towa; Sunset, Arigona.
9-=325 John Hubbard, b. April, 1879, d. Aug.
15, 1880
9-326 Rhoda s be July 30 1883, m. Daniel B,
Jones
9-327 Charles Williams, b. ‘ug, 17, 1886,
m, 1. Lena Jackson 2. Irene Webdb
9-328 John Bosworth, b. June 25, 1888, d.
July 19, 1895

Charles William (8-211) Merrill, b. Nov. 27,
1849, d. March 14, 1900, s. Charles (7-15)
Merr:.ll m, Apr:.l 1878 Mary Frances Adams,
b. Aug. 27, 1863, dau, Jefferson Jerome and

Mary Angeline Frost Adams, r. Brigham Ariz,
and Colonia Diaz, Mexico.

9-329 Sarah Olive, b, March 7, 1879, m.
Manrique Gonzalez

102



9330 Cora May, b, Feb, 8, 1881, m, John A,

—  Hatch

9-331 William Jerome, b, April 18 1883, 4,

~ Sept/ 17, 1902

9-332 Fenley Frost, b, June 4, 1885, m, Cora

| Elizabeth Ward

9-333 Mary Belle, b, Nov. 13, 1887, m, Ira

. Willdns Pratt

9-334 Ernest Leroy, b. Dec. 15, 1889, m. Vera
Mary Moffett

9-335 Orson Ao, b. Oct, 2 1891 m, Lucinda
Payne

9-336 Inex Abbie, b, Nov. 4, 1893, m, William

Alden Stevens

9-337 Vern Clark, b, July 4, 1896, m. Kathern
Mortensen

9-338 Douglas Burdell, b. Aprﬂ. 16, 1898, m,
Ehma Layton

18, 1921, s. Qm'les (7=15) Merr:.ll ‘m, May 6
1872, Martha Amm Compkin, b, Jan.- 15, 3854 in
Biglesmaid, Bedfordshire, England,-d, Dec. 31,
1936, r, Portage and Brigham Utah and Blackfoot
Id&hOo ' .
9-339 Charles Marion, b, May 22; 1873-
9-340 Isaac Ceorge, b. Sept. 24 1874,
Elmina Eskelson :
9-341 Joseph Leonard, b, Jan. 28, 1876, m,
"Violet Belle McDonald-
9-342 Jonathan, b, Sept. 20, 1877, d. Apnl
= 21, 1878
9-343. Hartha Henrietta, b, March 17, 1879,
—  m, William W, Wood '
9‘344" Al‘chibald, b. Alg. 5, 1881, m, Mjmm
- Janetta Broadhead |
9=345 James Ruban, b, July 25, 1883
9—34683rahSophJ.a,b.Dec.26 1884, m, 1.
’ ‘Clarence McDonmald 2, Rufus Dudley Tucker
9-347 Nancy Marinda, b. Oet. 13, 1886, d.
— - ‘Feb, 1891
9-348 Benjamin Sylvester, b. Aug. 4, 1888, m,
“Lena Rice

103



0=349 Emma Louella, b, July 8, 1890, nm.
" Charles Vernon Hancock
9-350 Elisa V., b, April 8, 1892, d. Feb.
14, 1897 - |
9-351 Albert Ervin, b. March 28, 1894,
m, Celia Eldredge

Francis Marion (8-204) Merrill, b. Feb, 18,
1837, d. April 6, 1920, s. Charles (7~15)
Merrill, m, Oct. 1872 Mary Adeline Marvim,-
b. Nov. 8, 1847, di April 4, 1899, r, Ytah,
Nevada, California, and-Soda  Springs, Idaho.
9-352 Francis Marien, Jr., b. Nov, 14,
: 1873, m. Hattie Chester
8=353 Sarsh Perdette, b. Sept. 20, 1875,
nm. 1. John Lock 2, Joseph De Witte
9=354 Mary Sophia, b. Aug. 15, 1877,
i} i, Jo Aa Wmis |
9=355 Charles, b. 1879
9-356 Myrtle Stella, b, Feb. 13, 1880,
m. Joseph F, Gish
9-357 Pearl Adeline, b. Sept. 30, 1881,
o m, Wmiam Thﬂrm
9-358 Vara Elizabeth, b, Sept. 30, 1885,

m, EﬁgarRiggS

Orson Pratt (9-307) Merrill, b, Dec. 11, 1881,
s. Orson {8-207) Merrill, m. Aug. 22; 1912
(at Salt Lake City) Fanmy G, Stinger, b. June
11, 1883 at Robin, Idaho, r. Pocatello, Idahe.
10-260 Howard LeRey, b. Jan. 22, 1914,
-  m, Jesse Isabelle Pyper '
10-261 Florence Ruby, b, Oct. 24, 1915,
m, Lowell Lyman Walker
10-262 Alice Elizabeth, b, Feb, 19, 1918,
- m. Oscar Lorenzo Luker
10~263 Edna Elaine, b, March 16, 1920
10-264 Mabel, b. Dec. 12, 1921 -
10-265 Mary Delores, b, Feb. 16, 1925

John Francis (9-315) Merrill, b, March 1,
1875, 4, May 17, 1937, s. John Finley (8-208)
Merrill, m, 1, Jessie Muir, d. July 7, 1902

104



(no children) 2. Ida Hepworth, d. April 11,
1913 (5 children) 3. Jan. 14, 1914 Alice
Yates, b. Oct. 20, 1886, dau. Thomas and- Jane
Baty Yates, r. Brighm, Utah.
Children of second marriage:
10-266 Jessie, b, May 21, 1905, d.
) Oct. 18 1905
10267 ‘...a.ncis, b. March 28, 1907, d.
-  May 28, 1923
10-268 Elliot Heworth b, March 23, 1908,
" me Doris Jensen
10-269 Eva, b, Feb., 8, 1910, m. Lester Francis
10-270 Maxine, b. April 21, 1912, m. Wayne
Nelson
~  Children of third marriage:
10=271 Thomas Yates, b. Dec. 1914, n,
— Tavilla Nielson
10-272 Ida, b, March 24, 1916, m, c]m A,
Hansen
10-273 John Yates, b, Feb, 21, 1917, m,
Marjorie Clark
10=274 Finley Yates, b. Jan. 9,-1920
10-275 Richard Yates, b. Dec, 9, 1923
10-276 Donna Jane, b. March 12., 1927

Charles William (9-316) Merrill, b, March 17,
1877, s, John Finley (8-208) Merrﬂl, m, Mary
. Rees, b, Jan. 4, 1879, r, Brigham, Utah.
(Second vife, Vera Layt:on, no children.)
10-277 Boris, b. Aug. 28, 1899, =, Ira 0.
—  Fridal
10-278 William Rees, b, April 22, 1901, m,
—  Vera Preston -
10-279 Ralph Rees, b, Oct. 15, 1902, m, Lily
— - Marganegg
10-280 Eunice, b, Oct. 4, 1905, m. 1. Eric
—  Olsen, 2. Francis Cl:lfton
10-281 Mary, b. March 7, 1912, m, &'ant L.
- Valentine -
10-282 John David, b, March 2, 1915,
-  Marion Nielson ’
10-283 Paul Rees, b, Jume 30, 1918, m,
Isabell Wade

105



Clarence E, (9—321) Merrill, b. May 11, 1888, s,
John Finley- (8-208) uerr:.].l m. May 18 1910,
Minnie Baty, b. Nov. 20, 1891 dau. William and
Maria Eleanor Griffi Baty, r. Brigham City, Utah,
10-284 Eleanor, b. il 3, 1916, m. Mark A,
- Hone ‘
10-285 Betty Jane, b. Nov. 23, 1923, m, Omer

Orville E. (9-323) Merrill, b, June 25, 1893,
s. jom Finley (8-208) Merrill m., Marjorie
Emdsen, b, Nov., 1, 1891, r. Brigham City, Utah.
10=286 Orville E,, b, Jan. 18, 1920
10-287 Florence, b. Sept. 28, 1924, m. Robert
| Marler -
10-288 Marilyn, b, May 16, 1926, m. Robert
Reese |

Charles William (9-327) Merrill, b. Aug. 17,
1886, s. Charles William (8-211) Merrill, m.
Lena  Jackson, b, Dec. 23, 1891 d. Dec, 2,
1918, r, Grace, Idaho, - |
19»289 Eva, b. Oct. 9, 1914, m. Trtman 0.
- Nielson
10=220 Charles William, b, Jume 12, 1916
10-291 Laura, b, Feb, 12, 1918, d. March
20, 1928

Charles William (9-327) Merrill, b. Aug.-17,
1886, s, Charles William (8-211) Merrill, m.
Jan. 5, 1925 Irene Webb, b, April 28, 1888,
r. Gra.ce, Idaho, -

10=292 Hatte Lon, b. Aug. 3, 1926

10=293 Harvey Webb, b, March 9, 1928

10-294 Sh:irley Irene, b, Sept.. 30, 1931

Ferdey Frost (9-332) Merrill, b. June 4, 1885,
s, Charles William (8-211) Merrill, m. Gora
Elizabeth Ward, b. Sept. 19, 1888.- S
10-295 Fenley Frost, b, }hrch 25, 1911 m,
- Beatrice Smith |
10-296 Orin Jerome, b, Nov, 4, 1912, m,
. Arwella Mortensen

106



f‘»-.;S” Cliffoera Lerey, b, March da, 1515,
- m. Marie Warmosk -
10-298 Maring, b, Margh 17, 18:1%, =,
Antone ”‘hvge“;san S
i0.-255 Merinsr Ward; . Jan. 13, 19821,
- . Fiora "Fay, Velson
15-300 Verlia, b. Oer. 23, 1924, &, Floyo
Wendell Jjohnson

Ernest Leroy (9=334) Merrill, b, Dec. 15, 1889,
s. Charles Merrill (8—211) > Mo Verna May
Moffett, r« -
10-301 Anna, b, Dec. 17, 1914, m. Lymn
- McNight Hatech
10-302 Ernest Leroy, b, July 5, 1917 m.
Petra Herrera -
10-303 Lucille, b. Sept. 17, 1919,
Raymond C. Graham -
10=304 Thelma, b, Oct, 13, 1921, m. Dean

Engle Rogers

Orson A, (9-335) Merrill b. Oct. 2, 1891, s,

Charles William (8=211) I&rrﬂ.l, m, Oct. 2

1914 Lu¢inda Payne, b, Feb, 12, 1892, dau, of

Harry M. and Ruath Curtis Payme, r. Virden, N. M,
10=305 Ruth, b. Dec, 28, 1915, m, Ouen

- Wﬂla.rd Poulsen
10-306 Frances, b, Feb. 12 1918, m. Dale
o G. King
10-307 Lurena, b. Janc 22, 1922, m, Orville
Webb

10=308 Wiiliam Orsom, b. May 20, 1925

10-309 Earl Adaur,- b, March 25, 1927

10-310 Lavar Harry, b. May S, 1929, m, Ellen
- ' Te FOO‘BQ ’

10=311 Ned Lasell, b, March 4, 1931

10-312 Ema, b. Feb. 15, 1933

Vern Clark (9-337)Merrill, b, july 4, 1896, S,
Charles William (8-211) )brrill, m, Kathern
Mortensen, r, Miami, Arizona.-
10-313 Florine, b, March 8, 192.1, m, Rex
Albert Whiting

107



10=314 Vern Carl, b. April 15, 1925
30315 Charles Burdell b. March 5, 1928
10-316 Nelda Jean, b, Dec. 27, 1930
10-217 Dan Keith, b.-Feb, 25, 1033
10-328 Melvin joseph, b, Feb. 1€, 1935
10-319 Barbara Amn, b, Jan. 7, 1943

Douglas Burdell (9-338) Merrill, b. 4pril 16,
1898, s, Charles - William (&zni-mmm, m.
Emma Jane Layton, b. Feb. 26, 1903, dau. of
Fronklin M. and Fmsa Jiana-Elsworth Laytoa.
10-320 Ethna, b. Aug, 6 1924 m. Joseph
Edwin Jones
10-321 Velus, b. Dec. 24 1925 - Paul
-~  Re Gr_mhaw
10=322 Martin Burdell, b, Nov. 8; 1330
10=323 Robert Geylon, b, Aug. 25, 1932
10-324 Lauravce Elsworth, b, Aug. 18, 1934
10-325 james Herman, b. Hov. 7, 1935
10-326 Douglas” Jerome, b. Nov. 7, 1638
210=327 Lunette, b. Sept. 21, 1940
10=328 Neil Georden, b. NGV. 2, 1941

Archibald (9-344) Merrill, b, Auz, 5, 1881,
4. March 10, 1033, s 8, ,!csepb (8-210) lv’errili
M. Jume 29; 1912 Minerva Janetta Broodhead
Be Jm 29, 1882 ) oF Blackfoot Idahe,
10-329 Gracs Savy, b. May 30, 1913 s B
James Earl Sykes |
0330 Joseph Daie, b, Jan. 20, 19..5 d
- Judy 13, 1815
3.(3@\;61 Eilig Thayne, b. Nov. 13 1916,
We Wiamz Dutitcine
?"432 Albert Ivawr, b. June 4, 1918, m.
- Julia Louise¢ Bybee
16“33\3 M go, bs Aw.ll 7’ 1922, dc
- Avg. 26, 1922 -
10"334 chtieg bo Septc 13 1923 me
Elden Gooch
10=335 Bernice, b, Aug. 10, 1925, m, Don
Buttcane - '
15-336 Oral Corma, b. Jume 18, 1927 m, Glen

Kirkpatrick
108



Albert Ervin-(9-351) Merrill, b. March 28, 1894,
3. Joseph (8-210) Merrill, m, Aug, 1, 1928 (at
Logan, Utah) Celia Eldridge, b, June 22 1894
at Wosds Cross, Utah, r. Blackfoot, Idaho.

10=337 Joyce Ann, b. Jan. 9, 1931

10-338 Phyllis, b, Feb, 3; 1933

10=-339 }hrea, bb Sept, 22, 1937

Francis }hl‘ion Jr, (9"‘352) l‘hﬂ'ﬂl, b. - Nov. 14,
1873, s. Francis Marion: (8-204) Merrill, m; May
i1, 1902 Hattie Chester, b. April 23, 1879, r.
Henry- Idaho and Santa Crus, h.ifornia
10-360 Francis Marion III b. Dec. 9, 1904,
- m. Hilma Reikics
10-361 Max Chester, b, Sept. 25, 1907, m,
- Bomnie Dee Cheney
10-362 Wimton Cherlez, b. Jume 28, 1911,
. Helen Rcgesrs

Fenley Frest (10 295) Merrill, b, March 25, 1911,
s. Fenley Frost (9-322) Merrill, m, Sept. 19,
1934 Beatrice Smith, -

11=31 Floyd Fenley; h, Nov, lo, 1937

1132 Bonald- Smith, b, Nov, 1, 1940

11-33 Sharan, b, %pil 29, 1544

11=34 Keith Levon, b, Jme 3, 1945

Orin Jerome (10-296) Merrill, b, Nov. 4, 1912,
3. Fenley Frost (9~332) Lierrm, o Sept. 19,
1934, Arwilla Mortensen,

11-35 Calvin Jerome, b. March 8, 1936

1136 Paula, b.-Nev, 23, 1937

11-37 Madeleine, b, Jume 10, 1939

r1ifford Lerey (10-297) Merrill, b, March 25,
1915, s, Fenley Frost (9«332) Merrill, m. June
17, 194.> Marie Warnock

’11-38 Lexiane, b, May 20, 1045

11-39 Clinton Leroy, b. Jan, 18, 1947

Meriner Ward (10-299) Merrill, b. Jan. 15, 1921,

s, Fenley Fr 9-332) Merrill, m, Dec. 12, 1941
Flora Fay Ne ( ) ’

109



11-40 Meriner Dean, b, Nov. 14, 1942
11-4]1 Judy Ann, b. Sept. 20, 1945
11-42 Dale Ward, b, July 23, 1947

Francis Marion IIT (10=360) Merrill, b. Dec.- 9,
1904, s. Francis Marion, Jr.;(9-352) Merrill, -
m, May 31, 1929 Hilma Reikki, b, June 17, 1902,
s Lim’ Montana

11-43 Freacis Marion IV, b, May 6, 1931

Max Chester (10-361) Merrill, b, Sept. 25, 1907,
s, Francis Marion jr. (9«-3525 Merrill, m, May-
15, 1926, Bonnie Dee Chenzy, b. Jan, 29, 1909,
To Li!“."i, mntm ' '
11=44 Max Dee, b, April 28, 1928, m, Norma
Loraine Bvbee
11-45 Donnel Cene, b, Oct, 30, 1925, w. Lois
Marie Martinell
11-46 Carol Diana, b, Dec. 14, 1931; m, Gordon
Henry Harball - |
11-47 Edith Fay; b. Feb, 25; 1934
11-48 Anita Sue, b. Aug. 23, 1941
11-49 Joice Adeling, b, Dec. 11, 1942
1350 Lila Kay, b. Jan, 8, 1945

Max Dee(11-44) Merrill, b, April 28, 1928, s,-
¥Max Chester (10-361) Merrill, m. June 3, 1949,
Norma Loraine Bybee, b. April 12, 1932, r,
Lima, Moutana, i -

12-1 Steven Dee, b, Jan. 28, 1950

Donnel Cene (11--45) Merrill, b. Oct. 30,-1929, s.
Max Chester (10-361)'}13rril1, m, July 25, 1948
Lois Marie Martinell, b, Oct. 8, 1929, r. Lima,
Montana - y

12<2 Donna Lourraine, b, Oct. 3, 1949

12-3 Paul Eugene, b, Jan. 18, 1951

110



Mrs. He G. Emory, 189 Hurt Street, N, E,,
Apt. 4, Atlanta, Georgia; and Mr, Robert F,
Davidson, Jr., Route 5, Palm Terrace, Hainsville,
Florida presented the following records.

William W, (7-83) Nerrill - See Page 62,

8-129 George W,, b, Aug. 16, 1839, m, 1.
Narcissus Griffin 2, Kate Embry

8"130 GCresham D., bc NOVQ '5’ 1848, i PS
Eufrasia Catherine Shelmutt

8-131 Charles H., b, Sept, 25, 1851, m,
Damaris Amm Stewart

8-132 Mary, b, Oct, 5, 1841, m, John B. Beall

8—1338&11ie, b, March 20, 1844, m, Je e
Carlton

8-134 William Perry, b, March 11, 1846,
m, Susan Ellender Stephenson

William W, (7-83) Merrill - See Page 63.

8-166 Emily C., b, July 3, 1857, m. Joe M,
Holmes '_

8-167 Benjmn Jo’ b. Nov, 1 1859, .
Fannie Belle Mitchell '

8-168 Joe L., b. Sept. 16 1862, m, Dura Leola
Aderkold

8"169 Ed Aa, bo mreh 17’ 1865, Mo Lim Jm
Brown -

8-170 Henry F,, b. Jan. 15, 1870, m, Lula Belle

Sharp \

8~171 Tom H., b. Oct. 15, 1867, m. Phena Clark
Rebinson

8-172 Hugh L., b. Sept. 2, 1872, m. Lownette
Holmes M, 2, Mary Essie Matthews
m, 3., Marie Viola Griffin

8-173 Pelix A., b. l)ee0 18, 1874, m, Ona Myrtle
Wingo

8-174 Jesse M., b. Auvg. 23, 1877, n, Minnie Ann
Taylor

Joseph meun {8-1G:) Merrill; b, Sept. 16, 1862,
d. July 24, 1939, s, Vﬂlinwuhiagton (7-83)



Merrill, m. Dec. 30, 1891, Dura Leola Aderhold,
dau. Luma Jacksen and Ada Jane Hood Aderhold,
b, Nov. 6, 1872, d, Oct. 4, 1945, r. Carroll Co.,
Ga., and Atlanta, Georgia.
9~35% Luna Lunatte s b, Nov. 15, 1892, m,
| Rufus Henry Love
9-360 William Benjamin, b. Sept. 17, 1894
m. Mary Inez Griffin
9-361 Joseph Lumpkin, Jr., b. Jan, 13, 1898,
m. Pearl Robinson
9-362 Leland Barron, b, Oct. 21, 1900, m.
Irene Pergantis
9-363 Dura May, b. May 5, 1902, m. Henry
Grady Emery - |
G-364 Samusl Edwin, b. July 1904, 4, 1907
9-365!hdgenigham b, Nov. 6, 1906
9-366 Forrest Alfred (Ade.hold), b, Aug. 19,
1908

Kugh Lee(8-172) Herri]l, b, Sept. , 1872, d,
Feb, 25, 1948, s, William W, (7-83) Merrill,
m, 1. Lotmette Holmes, dau., ThomasEarly and
Mary Robinson Holmes, No. children.
m, 2, Dec., 14, 1899, Hary Essie Matthews,
dau, Marcus and lhry Essie Matthews, Three
sons and one daughter, . |
m. 3. Jume 27, 1917, Marie Viola Criffin, b.
1885, d. 1941, dau, John Wesley and Adelaide
Hughes Griffin. One son and two daughters, r,
OI'MO, Florida.
9-367 Hugh Lee, Jr., b, Nov. 11, 1900, .
NO‘V. 5 1902 ’
9~-368 Edwin Hatthevs, b, Aug. 26, 1902,
m. Lillian Isabell Wilson '
9-369 John Holliday, b, Jume 5, 1905, m,
Mary Pauline Garrison -
9-370 Martha Louise, b, Nov. 9, 1907
Children by his third merriage: -
9.371 Edith Marie, b, May 21, 1919, m,
| George Alfred Oanmdaon '
9-372 Donald Griffin, b, Sept. 11 1920
m, Adelaide Carmen Key
9-373 Bettie Lee, b, April 24, 1924



Jesse Mercer {8~174) Merrill, b, Auwe. 23, 1877,
s, William W, (7-83) Merrill, m. April 20, 1909,
Minnie Amma Taylor, dau. Martin Crider and Martha
E. Avery Taylor,r.
9-374 Jesse Mesrcer, Jr., b. Sept. 30, 1911,
m. Mary Frances Young '
9-375 Horace )hrtin, b. Nov,. 13 1914’ m, ‘Ruth
Margaret Bennett
$-376 Mary Lucy, b, March 20, 1922

¥illiam Benjamin (9-360) Merrill, b. Sept, 17,
1894, s. Joseph Lumpkin (8-168) Merrill, m;
July 23, 1914 Mary Inez Griffin, b, Aug. 9, 1897,
d. jan. 27, 1950, dau, James Abner and Rosa Ellis
Criffin, r. Atlanta, Georgia,
10»340 Rose Elizabeth, b. Aug. 21, 1915, m,
: Justice Leon Bartlett IT
10-341 Dura May, b. July 22,-1921
10-342 William Benjamin, Jro, b. }hy31, 1924,
Mary Elizabeth Garner

Joseph Lumpkin, jr. (9-361) Merrﬂl . Jan, 13,
1898, d., Jan. 14, 1942, s, Joseph Ltmldn (8-168)
Merrill, m. March 3, 1915 Pearl Robinson,-dau.
Willianr Thomas and cora E. Brice Robinson, ro
Atlanta, Georgia.
10-343 Luna Essie, b, Jan., 14, 1916, m,
George Lewis Jones

Leland Barron (9-362) Merrill, b, Oct, 21
3. May 12, 1933, s. Joseph Lumpkin (8-168) Merrill,
m, Irene Pergantis dau, Steve and Bertha Hughes
Pel'gantis Lo Atlmta, Geor giao

10-344 Leland Barron, Jr., b. Dec. 20, 1925,

m, Johmnie Jean McWilliams
10-345 Patricia, b, March 25, 1928
10=-346 June Imez, b, Jume 10, 1932

Edwin Matthews (9-368) Merrill, b, Aug. 26, 1902,
s. Huzh Lee (8-172) Merrill, m, Lﬂlian Isabel
Wilson, b, April 28, 1906,

10-347 Robert Edwin, b.- 13, 1929

10-348 Carolyn Virginia, b, il 7, 1932

113



John Lolliday (9-369) Merrill, b, Jume 5, 1905,
s. Hugh Lee (8-172) Merrill, m, Mary Pauline
Garrison, b. July 2, 1908

10-349 Patricia Lee, b. Nov. 22, 1928

10-350 Martha Louise, b, June 26, 1930

10-351 Marie Elizabeth, b, April 22, 1941

Jesse Mercer (9-374) Merrill, Jr., b. Sept. 30,
1911, s.- Jesse Mercer (8—1745 Merrill, m, Oct.
8, 1933, Mary Frances Young, b, Nov. 2, 1915,
dau. Edger Lallerstedt and Willie Lanora Mauldin
Young.

10-352 Frances Maxine, b. Nov, 6, 1934

10-353 Amma Elaine, b, Oct. 15, 1939

10=354 Jesse Mercer III, b, May 7, 1947

William Benjamin, Jr. (10-342) Merrill, b. May

31, 1924, s, William Benjamin (9=360) Merrill,

m, June 2, 1945 Mary Elizabeth Garner -
11-51 William Benjamin ITI, b. Nov. 15, 1946

114



INDEX

A

Abbot, William - 99 Aderhold, Dwra L, -~ 111,

Acker, Ruth - 94 112

Adams, Mary F, =~ %01, Alexander, Winslow S, — 98
02

Baird, Maud - 101 Blake, John W, - 97
Baker, Lorenzo ~ 102  Broadhead, Janetta - 103
Bakker, Elsie ~ 96 Broodhead, Minerva - 108
Bartlett, Justince L - Brown, Lilla J. - 111
113 Burrow, Henry - 98
Baty, Mimnie - 102, 106 Buttcane, Don - 108
Beall, John - 111 ~ Buttcane, Wilma - 108
Bennett, Eva - 96 Bybee, Julia L, - 108
Bennett, Ruth M, - 113 Bybee, Norma - 110
Berry, Eliza Jane -~ 98
Bird, J. Turner - 93

: c
Call, Omer - 106 . Clifton, Francis - 105
Carlton, J. C. -~ 111  (liftom, George - 99
Carothers, Willis H, - Cole, Homer - 101
- 98 Cole, Mary -~ 101
Cassety - 98 ° Cole, William E, - 101-
Cheney, Bonnie - 109, Compkins, Martha - 101, 103
110 COX, J. KO - 99
maester, Hattie - 104, Crawford, Sherman - 93
109 Curran, Erma - 100
Clark, Marjorie = 105 Curran, Monta -~ 100

D
Dav:ls Julia - 99,100 Dix, Nosh ~ 99
Davis ‘Mary - 99,100 Dorlandt - Elsie = 95

Decker,-Matthew — 95 Durham, Tabitha - 97

115



E

Eldridge, Celis -~ 104, Embry, Kate - 1il
109 Emory, Henry G. - 112
Ellis, Robert S. -~ 101 Eskelson, Elmina - 103

P
Finley, Sarah - 100 Frances, Lester - 105
Foote, Ellen - 107 - Fridal, Ira =--105"

G

Garner, Mary E, -~ 113, Craves,- William - 99
114 | : R .l..'fl!l. H&l‘ie = m’ A
Garrison, Mary P.= ‘nz; - 112
- 114- Griffin, Mary fxez-

Gewan, jenne - 95 112, 113
Gish, Josebh - 104 Criffin, Narcissus -
Gonzallez, Manrique - 102 131
Gooch, Eldon--108 Grimshaw, Paul R.- 108
Graham, Rayrond ‘= 107 Gurlev. Holly -~ 98
H .

‘Hailey, Carol - 98 Hepworth, Tda - 101,105
Bamiiton, Marjorie - 94 Herrera, Petra - 107
fhncock, Charles V. - Hill, Hanks, = 97

104 Hillger, John - 97
Hansen," "Clain 105 ‘Hinkle - 94
Harball, Gordon: H, = 110 Holmes, Joe M. - 111
Harris, Thomas M, - 101 Holmes Lounette -
Hatch, John A; - 103 ~ ° ~ 111, 112
Hatch, Lynh, M. - 107 - Home, Mark - 106
Henderson, Opha « 94 Hubbard, Melinda - 101,

| 102
J

Jackson, Lena=-10zZ,100 Jones, Eva -~ 9%

James - 98 Jones, George L. ~ 113
Jensen, Doris -~ 105 Jones, Joseph -~ 108
Johnson, Floyd W, = 107 Jones, Polly - 97
Jones, Daniel B, - 102

116



K

Keddington, Klea - 101 King, Dale -~ 107

Key, Adelaide - 112 Knudson, Marjory = 102,

Kilpatrick, Glen - 108 106

. L

Lackey - 98 Lockermans, Nathaniel -

Layton, Emme - 103, | %6
108 Love, Mary - 97

Layton, Vera - 102, Love, Rufus H, - 112
105 Lucker, Oscar - 104 .

Leigh, Ella - 102  Lytle, Elisabeth = 97
Lockey, Georgia - 98 . |

M |
MacDonald, Clarence-  Matthews, Mary E, - 111,
103 | i 112
MacDonald, Violet . Mclean, William - 95

Belle - 103 ,_ McWilham Johnnie - 113
Marganegg , Lilly - Miles, Stmm 99
105 Mitchell, Famnie Belle -

Marler, Robert - 106 111
Martmell Lois M, = Moffett, Vera Mary - 103
110 . | 107

Marvin, Adeline - 101 Morris, Leah - 101
lhrvin-mron - 104 -Mortensen, Arvilla - 106,

109
_Mortensen Katherine -
| 103, 107.
Muir Jesse . 101, 104
MERRILL
- Abraham - 97- Alva - 100
Albert - 103, 108 109 Amos - 102
Alexander - 94 Andrew - 99
Alice - 104 Anita - 110
Alma - 98 . Amma - 107, 114

Alonzo - 102 | Amne - 96

117



Annettie = 95
Archibald - 1C3; 108
Arthwr - 98

Arvis - 108

Barbara - 108
Benjamin - 103, 111
Ben Perry - 94,,
Bernice - 108"~
Betty - 106,
-Bonnie - 98 m
Calvin - 109

Carol - 110
Catherine - 9o
Charity = 95

Edwin - 112, 113
Eleanor - 106

Elisa -~ 102, 103
Eligabeth - 95, 96, 97,

99

Ella = 99
Eliot - 105
Ellis - 108
Elmz - 98
Elmeda - 101 '
E]-Sie - 95’ 96, 97,

101
Emily - 93, 111
Emma - 99, 104

Caarles - 110, 101, 102 Erma ~ 107

103, 104, 105, 106, 108

m .
Charles Riley :- 94
Charlotte =
Clarence = 102*‘5 106
Clifford -~ 16‘?”‘109
clinton - 199’

Cora - 103
Cornelia - 96
Carolyn - 113
Daisy - 100

Dale - 110

Dan - 108
Dan Henderson' =04
Daniel -~ 97
David - 94 SEe
Donald - 109, 112
Donna - 105, 110
Donnel - 110

gora - 94

oris - 105
Douglas - 103,108
Dura - 112, 113w
Earl - 107
Ed - 111 |
Edith - 110, 112
Edna - 104

gé:fo9, 101

Ernest - 94, 103, 107
" Ethel - 102
Ethna - 108
- 99

Ewnice - 105
Eva - 105, 106
Felix - 111 -
Fenley - 103, 105,

106, 109
Flora -~ 93
Florence - 104, 106
Florine - 107
Floyd - 109
Forrest - 112- '
Francis - 101, 104,

105, 109, 110

Frances - 107, 114
Grace -~ 108
Grant - 94,98
George -~ 98, 111
Gresham - 111
Harvey - 106
Hattie ~ 106
Henry - 99, 111
Horace - 113
Howard - 104
Hugh - 111, 112

118



Ida - 98, 105

Inez - 103

Isaac - 103

James, 103, 108

Jane - 98

Jemime -~ 99

Jesse- - 97, 105, 111
112, 114, 100, 101
102

John ~ 95,-96, 99,
104, 105 112 114

Jonathan 97 103

Joanna - 99 |

Joe - 111 - |

Joseph - 101, 103, 108,
m, 112, 113

Joyce - 109, 110

Judy - 110

Julia - 93

June - 113

Keith - 109 - ’

Lambert - 95, 96, 97

Laura = 106

Laurance - 108

Lavar = 107

lLeland ~ 112, 113

Leona - 98

Leonides -~ 98

Lexiane - 109

Lila - 110

Lottie ~ 108

Louis - 101

Louise - 98

Lucille - 107

Lula - 98

Luna - 112, #13

Lunette = 108

Lurena - 107

Luther - 98

Lytle - 97

Mabel - 104

Madeleine - 109

Maeretta - 100

Malessia ~ 98, 102
Margaret - 95
Marea - 109
Marie - 109, 114
Marilyn - 106
Marine - 107
Marion - 102
WOQS, 99’ 103,
112, 114
Martin - 108 - -

!hl'y" 94"' *, 9.7, 98,

1015 103, 104,
Matthew =~ 96
k - 109’ m.:
Maxine --105
May = 93
Melvin - 108 - -
}hrimr - 107’- 109, 110
Mollie - 98

- 104 -
Nancy ~ 94, 101, 103
Ned ~ 107
Neil - 108
Nelda - 108
Nettie - 98
Nicholas - 96
Noona -~ 98
Oral Corma - 108
Orin - 106, 109 -
01‘3011 - 101’ 103’ 104’

107 - |

Orville - 102, 106
Patricia - 113, 114
Parley - 101 -
Paul - 98, 105, 110
Paula ~ 109

Pearl -

myﬁfs 91‘&'!9
Pink -~ 100
Ralph - 105 -
Rawleigh - 99, 100

119



Rhoda - 102 - ‘ Tabitha - 97
Rlchard - 95, 96, 97 Thelma - 107 -
105 ~ Thomas - 95,96,105

Riley - 94 Tom - 111
Roasana = 97 " Wesley -~ 94
Robert - 98, 108, 113 - Wilson -~ G4
Rose - 113 - Will - 100

"Ruby = 101 ‘Uilliam. 99, 101, 103
Ruth - 107 - 105, 107 111, 114 |
Saida - 100 112 113

~Sallie =v1ll ﬁh]]jamlErnest - 94
Samuel ~ 112 . Winston - 109 -
Sarah - 101, 102, 104 - ‘Vara Ellzabeth 104
Sharan - 109 Vern -~ 103, 108
Shzrley' 106 Verla - 107
Sophia - 101 Velma - 108
Steven - 110- Virginia - 99
Stephen - 99, 100 = Zaza - 97 -

Susana - 95, 96

'Nelson, Flora Fay -~
107, 109.
Nelson, Vayne = 105

vLson, Lric = 105

o

Neilson, Marion - 105
Neilson, Tavilla - 105
Neilson, Bruman - 106

‘Owen, Mary E, - 94

Osmundson, George - 112

P

Payne, Lucinda - 103
107
Pergantis, Irene -
112 13
Peterson, Daniel «-102
Poulson, Owen W, - 107

R‘
Rnese, Robert ~ 106
Reikki, Hilma - 109

Ray,- Monta - 100
Rees, Mary - 102,
105

Pratt, Alice - 101
Pratt, Ira W, - 103
Preston, Vera - 105
Pugh, Martha - 97

-Pyper,~1esse - 104

110



Rice, Lena - 103

Riggs, Edger~ 104
Robinson, Pzarl -112,

113
| S .
Sharp, Lula Belle-l111
Shelnutt, “ufrasia C.
1m
Shipman; Rhuemma - 93
RAriiy- 96
b:unonson, Rels Ce -~
101

Slagle; D. C. - 93
109

T

Talley - 98

Taylor, Mimmie E, -
) - 11, 113
Thornton, Willim -
| 104

A
- Van SickleyDrucilla F, -

Valentine, Crant -

- 105
Valentine, Nephi =
101

Wade, Isabell . 105

Walker, Lowell - 104

Ward, Cora Elizabeth «

103 106

Warnock Marie - 107
109

Webb Irene 102,106

Webb, Orville - 107

Y

. Yates; Alice - 101

Young, Mary Francis -
113-114

Wingo, Ora w.

Robinson, Phena C, - 111
Rogers, Helen 109
Rogers, Ingle - 107

Snyder,-Elizabeth - 94

'Stander 3 Julius --102-

Stinger, Fannie - 101,

104
Stephenson, Susin - 111
Stevens, William A, - 103
Stewart Damaris - 111
Swain; Reuben - 98

Sykes, James E, - 108_

- Thygerson, Antone = 107

Tolman, Judson - 101 -
Tucker, Rufus D, < 103 .

- 99-100
'Vanskike, W, T, - 100

Whitilg, Rex AQ - 107

willis; J, A, - 104 .
Wﬂson, Lilian Ie - 112,

: 113
111 -

wwj.n Pe Je o 93

ioung, Robert ~ 98

121






